
Sutter County Pesticide Enforcement Program Statistics 

2010 2011 2012 2013 

Operator identification numbers issued / Amended1 40 46 48 40 

Restricted material permits issued / Amended1 1,079 1,113 1,116 1,131 

Permits denied1 1 1 0 0 

Multi-year permits issued1 7 6 9 8 

Total permitted sites1 5,701 5,653 5,662 5,658 

Notices of intent (NOIs) reviewed1 5,287 5,538 4,567 4,823 

NOIs assessed (Pre-application site inspections)1 241 312 212 337 

NOIs denied1 14  7  0  2  

Pounds of pesticide applied (active ingredient)2 2,807,902 3,147,563 2,923,149 3,182,823 

Number of agricultural applications2 27,535 32,166 32,846 33,349 

Number of non-agricultural applications2,3 88,124 89,019 95,981 97,039 

Number of inspections1 999 1,208 1,015 1,171 

Unclaimed Gas Tax Distribution4 $241,452 $267,154 $278,271 $302,382 

Pesticide Mill Assessment5 $332,637 $341,468 $350,299 $372,377 

1. Source: Pesticide Regulatory Monthly Activities Report 
2. Department of Pesticide Regulation Pesticide Use Report Database 
3. The number of applications reported for non-agricultural records is not always consistently reported 

4. Funding is for the fiscal year. Value represents 36 percent of the amount distributed by CDFA to all 10 
agricultural programs (FAC 2282) and pesticide use enforcement. 
5. Funding is for the fiscal year based on the previous year's workload 
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Sutter County Pesticide Regulatory Activities Monthly Report Calendar Year Summary
 

Percentage of Licensed Work Hours Reported By Category from 2010-2013. 
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Source: Pesticide Regulatory Activities Monthly Report Database (queried September 2014) 



Sutter County Inspection Compliance 

Calendar Year 2010 Calendar Year 2011 Calendar Year 2012 Calendar Year 2013 

Criteria Criteria Criteria Criteria 
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44 248 13 261 95.02% 5 88.64% 52 295 3 298 98.99% 2 96.15% 41 234 10 244 95.90% 5 87.80% 53 290 5 295 98.31% 4 92.45% 

Pesticide Use - Application 

Field Worker Safety 

187 3,536 41 3,577 98.85% 15 91.98% 222 4,127 41 4,168 99.02% 14 93.69% 178 3,307 31 3,338 99.07% 15 91.57% 204 3,932 30 3,962 99.24% 13 93.63% 
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149 3,020 12 3,032 99.60% 5 96.64% 182 3,606 21 3,627 99.42% 8 95.60% 146 2,889 13 2,902 99.55% 8 94.52% 178 3,599 14 3,613 99.61% 7 96.07% 

Commodity Fume 

Pesticide Use - Mix Load 

7 153 0 153 100.00% 0 100.00% 10 217 0 217 100.00% 0 100.00% 8 169 0 169 100.00% 0 100.00% 14 314 0 314 100.00% 0 100.00% 
N

u
m

b
er

 o
f 

In
sp

ec
ti

on
s

9 239 0 239 100.00% 0 100.00% 11 289 2 291 99.31% 2 81.82% 7 146 3 149 97.99% 1 85.71% 8 225 0 225 100.00% 0 100.00% 

Records 

Field Fumigation 

89 1,634 25 1,659 98.49% 16 82.02% 77 1,241 38 1,279 97.03% 9 88.31% 100 1,775 27 1,802 98.50% 18 82.00% 103 1,694 34 1,728 98.03% 15 85.44% 
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485 8,830 91 8,921 98.98% 41 91.55% 554 9,775 105 9,880 98.94% 35 93.68% 480 8,520 84 8,604 99.02% 47 90.21% 560 10,054 83 10,137 99.18% 39 93.04%Totals: 
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1 34 0 34 100.00% 0 100.00% 1 30 0 30 100.00% 0 100.00% 6 184 0 184 100.00% 0 100.00% 3 104 0 104 100.00% 0 100.00%Fumigation 
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11 205 0 205 100.00% 0 100.00% 25 476 0 476 100.00% 0 100.00% 12 222 0 222 100.00% 0 100.00% 24 449 1 450 99.78% 1 95.83% 

Non-Fumigation Mix Load 

Non-Fumigation Application 

2 41 0 41 100.00% 0 100.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 19 0 19 100.00% 0 100.00% 
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19 319 1 320 99.69% 1 94.74% 37 609 2 611 99.67% 1 97.30% 26 478 0 478 100.00% 0 100.00% 34 614 1 615 99.84% 1 97.06%Totals: 
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504 9,149 92 9,241 99.00% 42Overall Totals: 

Source: DPR Enforcement Inspection Tracking Database (queried Sept 2014). 



Sutter County Closed Compliance and Enforcement Actions 

Compliance Actions 2010 2011 2012 2013

 A. Warning Letters / Violation Notices 49 44 63 43
 B. Cease and Desist Orders 0 0 0 0
 C. Documented Compliance Interviews 0 0 0 0 

Total number of Compliance Actions 49 44 63 43
 Licensed Work Hours 123.5 71.15 83 51 

Enforcement Actions 2010 2011 2012 2013

 A. Administrative Action: (1-5)
 1. Restricted Materials Permit 0 0 0 0
 2. Private Applicator Certifications 0 0 0 0
 3. County Registrations 0 0 0 0
 4. Structural Civil Penalties 0 0 0 0
 5. Agricultural Civil Penalties 13 25 29 24

 B. Judicial Actions: (1-4)
 1. Notice to Appear (Citations) 0 0 0 0
 2. Cases Submitted to DA 0 0 0 0
 3. Civil Complaints Filed 0 0 0 0
 4. Criminal Complaints Filed 0 0 0 0

 C. Referrals to DPR 0 0 0 0 

Total number of Enforcement Actions 13 25 29 24
 Licensed Work Hours 135.2 90 51.7 4 

Note: Compliance and Enforcement Actions are not necessarily taken in the same year the violation 
occurred 

Source: DPR Pesticide Activities Monthly Report Database (queried Sept 2014) 



Sutter County 
Top 10 Agricultural Inspection Violations 

Criteria Evaluated 
2010 Criteria Evaluated 2011 Criteria Evaluated 2012 Criteria Evaluated 2013 Criteria Evaluated 

Met Not Met Total Met Not Met Total Met Not Met Total Met Not Met Total 

Follows Labeling and/or Permit Conditions 

Regulations - Personal Protective Equipment 

Pesticide Use Reports Submitted 

Respiratory Protection 

Handler Training 

Emergency Medical Care, Posting 

Handler Decontamination Facilities 

Notice of Intent Submitted 

Pest Control Business / Equipment Registered 

Labeling Available at Use Site 

1020 13 1033 

351 7 358 

74 4 78 

377 4 381 

447 9 456 

295 3 298 

568 5 573 

266 2 268 

231 8 239 

352 0 352 

1181 11 1192 

388 10 398 

42 7 49 

347 9 356 

471 6 477 

344 7 351 

670 5 675 

249 9 258 

259 4 263 

419 5 424 

960 9 969 

324 7 331 

56 10 66 

343 2 345 

445 4 449 

280 7 287 

564 4 568 

234 1 235 

197 2 199 

335 4 339 

1156 5 1161 

379 7 386 

59 8 67 

369 10 379 

479 4 483 

343 5 348 

651 6 657 

293 8 301 

276 0 276 

399 3 402 

Overall 2010-2013 Criteria Evaluated 

Met Not Met Total 
Percent 

Compliance 

4317 38 4355 

1442 31 1473 

231 29 260 

1436 25 1461 

1842 23 1865 

1262 22 1284 

2453 20 2473 

1042 20 1062 

963 14 977 

1505 12 1517 

99.13% 

97.90% 

88.85% 

98.29% 

98.77% 

98.29% 

99.19% 

98.12% 

98.57% 

99.21% 

Top 10 Structural Inspection Violations 

Criteria Evaluated 
2010 Criteria Evaluated 2011 Criteria Evaluated 2012 Criteria Evaluated 2013 Criteria Evaluated 

Met Not Met Total Met Not Met Total Met Not Met Total Met Not Met Total 

Handler Training 

Coveralls, "Warning / Danger" 

Monthly PUR Submitted 

13 0 13 

0 0 0 

2 1 3 

25 2 27 

2 0 2 

5 0 5 

21 0 21 

1 0 1 

3 0 3 

23 0 23 

1 1 2 

3 0 3 

Overall 2010-2013 Criteria Evaluated 

Met Not Met Total 
Percent 

Compliance 

82 2 84 

4 1 5 

13 1 14 

97.62% 

80.00% 

92.86% 

Source: DPR Enforcement Inspection Tracking Database (queried Sept 2014) 


